
120,141 125,920 (5,779) 4.59) 

21,134 (2,080) 23,214 CEBU/LEYTE SUB-TOTAL 

MINDANAO 355,626 364,385 (8,759) (2.40) 

PHILIPPINES 1,799,466 1,770,843 28,623 1.62 

10.78 9,891 91,721 LUZON 101,612 

VISAYAS 1,342,228 1,314,737 27,491 2.09 

MILL No. of Milling Weeks 

CY 2022-2023 CY 2021-2022 Variance 

Crop Year 

2022-2023 

2021-2022 

CROP YEAR 

2022-2023 

2021-2022 

% Inc./Dec. 

Start of Milling End of Milling 
Production 

(in MT) 
Start of Milling WE 

Production 

(in MT) 

URC-CARSUMCO 14 07-Feb-23 13-May-23 11,317 08-Feb-22 31-Aug-22 10,925 392 3.59 

URC-SURE (BALAYAN) 35 05-Nov-22 57,894 18-Nov-21 31-Aug-22 45,138 12,756 28.26 

DON PEDRO 0- 05-Jan-22 - - #DIV/0! 

PENSUMIL 16 23-Jan-23 20-May-23 6,695 27-Jan-22 31-Aug-22 7,337 (642) (8.75) 

TARLAC 14 15-Nov-22 20-Feb-23 25,706 24-Nov-21 31-Aug-22 28,321 (2,615) (9.23) 

NEGROS SUB-TOTAL 	 1,200,953 	 1,165,603 35,350 3.03 

BAIS 27 08-Nov-22 13-May-23 79,279 23-Nov-21 31-Aug-22 71,353 7,926 11.11 

BISCOM 33 01-Sep-22 20-Apr-23 139,500 18-Sep-21 31-Aug-22 137,250 2,250 1.64 

FIRST FARMERS 36 01-Sep-22 08-May-23 62,120 15-Sep-21 31-Aug-22 68,506 (6,386) (9.32) 

HAWAIIAN 36 01-Sep-22 02-May-23 100,513 14-Sep-21 31-Aug-22 90,878 9,635 10.60 

HDJ BAYAWAN 36 15-Sep-22 17-May-23 7,182 02-Nov-21 31-Aug-22 3,847 3,335 86.69 

HDJ TOLONG 29 17-Oct-22 04-May-23 25,740 12-Nov-21 31-Aug-22 20,957 4,783 22.82 

LOPEZ 38 13-Sep-22 03-Jun-23 123,864 27-Sep-21 31-Aug-22 121,745 2,119 1.74 

SAGAY 37 01-Sep-22 14-May-23 37,828 01-Sep-21 31-Aug-22 33,628 4,200 12.49 

URC-LA CARLOTA 30 01-Sep-22 02-Apr-23 164,204 01-Sep-21 31-Aug-22 157,611 6,593 4.18 

URC-SONEDCO 36 01-Sep-22 24-Apr-23 160,802 07-Sep-21 31-Aug-22 150,883 9,919 6.57 

URC-URSUMCO 28 05-Nov-22 15-May-23 66,839 10-Nov-21 31-Aug-22 67,976 (1,137) (1.67) 

VICTORIAS 38 01-Sep-22 14-May-23 226,864 01-Sep-21 31-Aug-22 234,964 (8,100) (3.45) 

OPTION-MPC 38 06-Oct-22 02-Jul-23 6,218 12-Oct-21 31-Aug-22 6,005 213 3.55 

CAPIZ 25 13-Oct-22 26-Mar-23 25,333 15-Oct-21 31-Aug-22 28,098 (2,765) (9.84) 

URC-PASSI I 28 05-Oct-22 23-Apr-23 40,341 28-Sep-21 31-Aug-22 39,151 1,190 3.04 

CASA 30 12-Oct-22 07-May-23 54,467 16-Oct-21 31-Aug-22 58,671 (4,204) (7.17) 

BOGO 0 -- - #DIV/0! 

HISUMCO 18 05-Jan-23 05-May-23 21,134 11-Jan-22 31-Aug-22 23,214 (2,080) (8.96) 

BUSCO 28 07-Nov-22 17-May-23 157,711 15-Nov-21 31-Aug-22 146,854 10,857 7.39 

COTABATO 24 14-Nov-22 05-May-23 43,773 22-Nov-21 31-Aug-22 45,482 (1,709) (3.76) 

CRYSTAL 27 07-Nov-22 15-May-23 136,042 15-Nov-21 31-Aug-22 149,339 (13,297) (8.90) 

DAVAO 12 05-Dec-22 02-Apr-23 18,100 06-Jan-22 31-Aug-22 22,710 (4,610) (20.30) 

RAW SUGAR PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE 
AS OF 20 AUGUST 2023 

In Metric Tons 



REFINED SUGAR PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE 
AS OF 20 AUGUST 2023 

In Lkg-bags 

MILL No. of Refining Weeks 
CY 2022-2023 CY 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 

2022-2023 Start of Refining End of Refining Production Start of Refining Week Ending Production 

PHILIPPINE TOTAL 12,818,160 14,970,116 - 	 14.38 

LUZON TOTAL 	 1,331,086 	 2,431,502 - 	 45.26 

URC-CARSUMCO 7 28-Feb-23 02-Apr-23 83,137 04-Mar-22 31-Aug-22 65,903 26.15 

DON PEDRO 39 01-Sep-22 763,715 09-Jan-22 31-Aug-22 1,831,826 58.31 

TARLAC 13 09-Dec-22 26-Feb-23 484,234 05-Dec-21 31-Aug-22 533,773 - 	 9.28 

VISAYAS TOTAL 	 9,325,081 	 10,532,940 - 	 11.47 

NEGROS SUB-TOTAL 	 9,130,181 	 10,347,826 - 	 11.77 

BISCOM 26 15-Sep-22 02-Mar-23 910,626 20-Oct-21 31-Aug-22 901,312 1.03 

FIRST FARMERS 34 01-Sep-22 22-Apr-23 538,715 28-Sep-21 31-Aug-22 667,173 - 	 19.25 

LOPEZ 32 19-Oct-22 26-May-23 3,011,880 04-Oct-21 31-Aug-22 3,245,341 - 	 7.19 

URC-URSUMCO 21 28-Nov-22 29-Apr-23 408,522 27-Nov-21 31-Aug-22 663,455 38.43 

URC-SONEDCO 34 13-Sep-22 26-Apr-23 1,693,281 06-Oct-21 31-Aug-22 1,843,101 8.13 

VICTORIAS 30 02-Sep-22 06-Apr-23 2,567,157 21-Sep-21 31-Aug-22 3,027,444 15.20 

E. VISAYAS SUB-TOTAL 194,900 	 185,114 _ 5.29 

HISUMCO  13 24-Jan-23 19-Apr-23 194,900 01-Feb-22 31-Aug-22 185,114 5.29 

MINDANAO TOTAL 2,161,993 2,005,674 7.79 

BUSCO 24 05-Dec-22 20-May-23 2,133,134 22-Nov-21 31-Aug-22 1,987,145 7.35 

COTABATO 0 #DIV/0! 

DAVAO 5 08-Feb-23 02-Mar-23 28,859 14-Feb-22 31-Aug-22 18,529 55.75 



WEEKLY MOLASSES PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE REPORT 
WEEKENDING August 20, 2023 

(Figures in Metric Ton) 

MILL 
No. Milling/Refining 

Weeks 

CROP YEAR 2022-2023 CROP YEAR 2021-2022 Variance (%) 

Start of Milling End of Milling End of Refining Production (MT) Start of Milling Weekending 
Production 

(MT) 

CY 22-23 / CY 
21-22 

PHILIPPINES  847,182.002 888,200.418 -4.618 

LUZON  71,389.268 82,471.387 -13.438 

URC-CARSUMCO *  13 February 07, 2023 May 13, 2023 April 02, 2023 4,949.65 February 08, 2021 May 22, 2022 3,660.705 35.210 

URC-SURE  32 November 05, 2022 June 30, 2023 X 43,495.031 November 18, 2021 July 10, 2022 24,702.868 76.073 

DON PEDRO *  18 3,515 102 January 05, 2022 May 15, 2022 31,717.943 -88.918 

PENSUMIL  24 January 23, 2023 May 20, 2023 X 3,780.00 January 27, 2022 May 22, 2023 3,774.000 0.159 

TARLAC *  14 November 15, 2022 February 20, 2023 February 26, 2023 15,649 486 November 24, 2021 March 06, 2022 18,615.871 -15.935 

NEGROS  557,354.129 573,462.402 -2.809 

BAIS  26 November 08, 2022 May 13, 2023 X 39,032.618 November 23, 2021 May 29, 2022 35,067.166 11.308 

BISCOM * 33 September 01, 2022 April 20, 2023 March 02, 2023 65,134.745 September 18, 2021 May 15, 2022 71,518.810 -8.926 

FIRST FARMERS *  35 September 01, 2022 May 08, 2023 April 22, 2023 28,020.000 September 15, 2021 May 22, 2022 27,320.000 2.562 

HAWAIIAN  34 September 01, 2022 May 02, 2023 X 38,650.000 September 14, 2021 May 22, 2022 35,980.000 7.421 

HDJ BAYAWAN  34 September 15, 2022 May 17, 2023 X 3,697.000 November 02, 2021 July 10, 2022 1,931.000 91.455 

HDJ TOLONG  28 October 17, 2022 May 04, 2023 X 13,161.900 November 12, 2021 June 12, 2022 9,611.420 36.940 

LA-CARLOTA  
LOPEZ *  37 September 13, 2022 June 3, 2023 May 26, 2023 58,379.343 September 27, 2021 June 19, 2022 60,613.072 -3.685 

OPTION-MPC 38 October 06, 2022 July 02, 2023 X 3,242.000 October 12, 2021 July 24, 2022 3,397.000 -4.563 

SAGAY  36 September 01, 2022 May 14, 2023 X 16,825.360 September 01, 2021 May 15, 2022 12,530.398 34.276 

URC-LA CARLOTA  33 September 01, 2022 April 02, 2023 X 67,494.799 September 01, 2021 April 17, 2022 77,969.881 -13.435 

URC-SONEDCO *  34 September 01, 2022 April 24, 2023 April 26, 2023 66,479.677 September 07, 2021 May 15, 2022 75,324.782 -11.743 

URC-URSUMCO *  27 November 05, 2022 May 15, 2023 April 29, 2023 33,428.572 November 10, 2021 May 29, 2022 36,199.770 -7.655 

VICTORIAS *  37 September 01, 2022 May 14, 2023 April 06, 2023 123,808.115 September 01, 2021 May 22, 2022 125,999.103 -1.739 

PANAY  64,010.160 68,401.097 -6.419 

CAPIZ  24 October 13, 2022 March 26, 2023 X 13,123.849 October 15, 2021 April 03, 2022 14,113.003 -7.009 

URC-PASSI  28 October 05, 2022 April 23, 2023 X 21,143 919 September 28, 2021 May 01, 2022 20,036.800 5.525 

CASA  28 October 12, 2022 May 07, 2023 X 29,742.392 October 16, 2021 May 08, 2022 34,251.294 -13.164 

EASTERN VISAYAS  10,221.966 9,928.872 2.952 

BOGO  December 07, 2021 

HISUMCO * 15 January 05, 2022 May 05, 2023 April 19, 2023 10,221.966 January 11, 2022 May 01, 2022 9,928.872 2.952 

MINDANAO  144,206.479 153,936.660 -6.321 

BUSCO *  27 November 07, 2022 May 17, 2023 May 20, 2023 62,628.119 November 15, 2021 June 05, 2022 63,995.868 -2.137 

COTABATO *  23 November 14, 2022 May 05, 2023 X 19,248.830 November 22, 2021 May 15, 2022 20,632.000 -6.704 

CRYSTAL  26 November 07, 2022 May 15, 2023 X 52,575.530 November 15, 2021 May 22, 2022 59,854.792 -12.162 

DAVAO * 14 December 05, 2022 April 02, 2023 March 02, 2023 9,754.000 January 03, 2022 April 24, 2022 9,454.000 3.173 

* with raw & refined molasses 



COMPARATIVE DATA ON DUECANE SUGAR PER TON CANE 

CROP YEAR 2022-2023 & CROP YEAR 2021-2022 

As of August 20, 2023 

DUE CANE SUGAR PER TON CANE 
	

TONS CANE MILLED TO DATE 

This Week 

Increase/ 
Decrease % (_,+) 

To - Date 

Increase/ 
Decrease oh (_,+) 

Crop Year 

	

2022-2023 	Aug. 

	

20, 2023 	(In 
MT) 

Crop Year 
2021-2022 

Aug. 21, 2022 
(In MT) 

Increase/ 
Decrease 

°A (-,-1-) Mills CY 2022 - 
2023 

CY 2021- 
2022* 

CY 2022- 
2023 

CY 2021- 
2022* 

Philippines 0.00 1.46 -1.46 -100.00 1.77 1.75 0.02 1.43 20,458,759 20,916,427 (457,668) -2 

Luzon 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.40 1.62 -0.22 -13.78 1,466,606 1,657,755 (191,149) -12 

URC-Carsumco 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.63 1.54 0.09 6.08 145,252 148,409 (3,157) -2 

URC-SURE-Balayan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.32 1.57 -0.25 -16.11 883,418 574,815 308,603 54 

Don Pedro 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.75 -1.75 -100.00 - 477,487 (477,487) -100 

Pensumil 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.35 1.41 -0.06 -4.18 98,794 104,670 (5,876) -6 

Tarlac 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.52 1.61 -0.09 -5.84 339,142 352,374 (13,232) -4 

Negros 0.00 1.46 -1.46 -100.00 1.81 1.77 0.04 2.24 13,317,085 13,117,472 199,613 2 

Bais 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.98 1.87 0.11 5.82 799,893 766,204 33,689 4 

Biscom 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.78 1.77 0.01 0.69 1,565,423 1,547,922 17,501 1 

First Farmers 0.00 1.46 -1.46 -100.00 1.75 1.70 0.05 2.96 759,278 814,758 (55,480) -7 

Hawaiian 0.00 1.46 -1.46 -100.00 1.92 1.88 0.04 1.97 1,048,625 956,878 91,747 10 

HDJ Bayawan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.69 1.70 -0.01 -0.82 93,211 48,811 44,400 91 

HDJ-Tolong 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.81 1.74 0.07 4.25 305,739 258,842 46,897 18 

Lopez 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.81 1.77 0.04 2.40 1,366,820 1,379,320 (12,500) -1 

Sagay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.56 1.56 0.00 0.00 405,299 370,192 35,107 9 

URC-La Carlota 0.00 1.45 -1.45 -100.00 1.84 1.83 0.01 0.76 1,777,242 1,789,282 (12,040) -1 

URC-Sonedco 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.82 1.81 0.01 0.43 1,778,697 1,699,013 79,684 5 

URC-Ursumco 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.84 1.77 0.07 4.08 767,891 833,779 (65,888) -8 

Victorias 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.76 1.71 0.05 2.70 2,571,008 2,574,121 (3,113) 0 

OPTION-MPC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.62 1.55 0.07 4.70 77,959 78,350 (391) 0 

Panay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.65 1.64 0.01 0.72 1,516,441 1,590,320 (73,879) -5 

Capiz 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.62 1.58 0.04 2.45 339,704 374,688 (34,984) -9 

URC-Passi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.65 1.61 0.04 2.64 520,970 524,584 (3,614) -1 

CASA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.67 1.69 -0.02 -1.29 655,767 691,048 (35,281) -5 

E. Visayas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.72 1.56 0.16 10.39 245,444 403,634 (158,190) -39 

Bogo-Medellin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.21 -1.21 -100.00 - 138,057 (138,057) -100 

Hisumco 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.72 1.75 -0.03 -1.60 245,444 265,577 (20,133) -8 

Mindanao 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.85 1.78 0.07 3.91 3,913,183 4,147,246 (234,063) -6 

Busco 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.87 1.78 0.09 4.82 1,740,814 1,701,288 39,526 2 

Cotabato 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.79 1.73 0.06 3.25 489,415 525,933 (36,518) -7 

Crystal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.87 1.80 0.07 4.12 1,468,364 1,657,764 (189,400) -11 

Davao 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.70 1.74 -0.04 -2.56 214,590 262,261 (47,671) -18 

*Comparative data is Aug. 21, 2022 



WEEKLY COMPARATIVE OF TONS CANE MILLED & LKG/TC (to date) 
	

CROP YEAR: 	2022-2023 
WEEK ENDING: 	August 20, 2023 

# MILL 
2022-2023 

August 20, 2023 
2021-2022 

August 21, 2022 
2020-2021 

August 22, 2021 
LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED 

PHILIPPINES 1.77 20,458,759 1.75 20,916,427 1.71 25,186,740 

LUZON 1.40 1,466,606 1.62 1,657,755 1.57 1,976,438 

1 URC-CARSUMCO 1.63 145,252 1.54 148,409 1.67 131,147 
2 URC-SURE-BALAYAN 1.32 883,418 1.57 574,815 1.65 535,437 
3 DON PEDRO - - 1.75 477,487 1.66 733,272 
4 PENSUMIL 1.35 98,794 1.41 104,670 1.27 109,845 
5 TARLAC 1.52 339,142 1.61 352,374 1.37 466,737 

N E G R O S 1.81 13,317,085 1.77 13,117,472 1.71 15,966,753 

1 BAIS 1.98 799,893 1.87 766,204 1.83 906,403 
2 BISCOM 1.78 1,565,423 1.77 1,547,922 1.65 2,022,921 
3 FIRST FARMERS 1.75 759,278 1.70 814,758 1.63 957,312 
4 HAWAIIAN 1.92 1,048,625 1.88 956,878 1.77 1,326,169 
5 HDJ BAYAWAN 1.69 93,211 1.70 48,811 1.64 88,253 
6 HDJ-TOLONG 1.81 305,739 1.74 258,842 1.60 328,492 
7 LOPEZ 1.81 1,366,820 1.77 1,379,320 1.72 1,716,909 
8 SAGAY 1.56 405,299 1.56 370,192 1.50 525,919 
9 URC-LA CARLOTA 1.84 1,777,242 1.83 1,789,282 1.75 1,910,985 

10 URC-SONEDCO 1.82 1,778,697 1.81 1,699,013 1.74 2,044,455 
11 URC-URSUMCO 1.84 767,891 1.77 833,779 1.72 1,104,803 
12 VICTORIAS 1.76 2,571,008 1.71 2,574,121 1.68 2,953,330 
13 OPTION-MPC 1.62 77,959 1.55 78,350 1.66 80,802 

PANAY 1.65 1,516,441 1.64 1,590,320 1.64 1,796,551 

1 CAPIZ 1.62 339,704 1.58 374,688 1.59 391,576 
2 URC-PASSI 1.65 520,970 1.61 524,584 1.59 680,810 
3 CASA 1.67 655,767 1.69 691,048 1.72 724,165 

E.VISAYAS 1.72 245,444 1.56 403,634 1.53 533,040 

1 BOGO - - 1.21 138,057 1.29 222,565 
2 HISUMCO 1.72 245,444 1.75 265,577 1.70 310,475 

MINDANAO 1.85 3,913,183 1.78 4,147,246 1.85 4,913,958 

1 BUSCO 1.87 1,740,814 1.78 1,701,288 1.89 2,143,502 
2 COTABATO 1.79 489,415 1.73 525,933 1.75 683,455 
3 CRYSTAL 1.87 1,468,364 1.80 1,657,764 1.87 1,744,548 
4 DAVAO 1.70 214,590 1.74 262,261 1.72 342,453 
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